RESOLUTION CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2024 TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE 2024 JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$261,523

WHEREAS, in accordance with public safety funding federal regulation, 42 U.S.C. § 3751(a)., the City of Greensboro wishes to apply for a formula based grant allocation through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG), CFDA#16.738;

WHEREAS, the City is required to conduct a public hearing for the governing body to consider public;

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Police Department, High Point Police Department and Guilford County Sheriff's Department will propose the following grant allocation based on the grant solicitation requirements and formula that allows Cities to receive a higher allocation than Counties, even when Counties have the greater financial obligation;

WHEREAS, the allocation totals \$261,523 and the allocations for each jurisdiction are:

Guilford County: \$ 66,547
City of Greensboro: \$ 154,860.80
City of High Point: \$ 40,115.20;

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro's Police Department is to serve as the lead/fiscal agent for the grant in FY 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the request to conduct a public hearing for November 5, 2024 to receive public comments on the proposed 2024 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant application in the total amount of \$261,523 to be divided between the Greensboro Police Department (\$154,860.80); Guilford County Sheriff's Department (\$66,547); and the High Point Police Department (\$40,115.20).